## ORDINANCE NO.: 5028

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 22-23 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding membership of the Human Rights Commission.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 22-23 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 22-23. – City of La Crosse Human Rights Commission

The Mayor, subject to confirmation by the Common Council, shall appoint a City of La Crosse Human Rights Commission, consisting of seven eight members, one of whom shall be designated Chair by the members of the Commission. One member shall be a member of the Common Council. Members shall be appointed from among the residents of the entire City, and shall be committed to the principle of equal opportunities. They shall receive no compensation for their services.

SECTION II: Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the article shall not be affected.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication.

\_\_/s/\_\_\_\_ Timothy Kabat, Mayor

/s/

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Passed: 10/12/17 Approved: 10/16/17 Published: 10/21/17